
Merthyr CC TT 2022 Club Series Points Table

13-Apr 20-Apr 27-Apr 04-May 11-May 18-May 25-May 01-Jun 08-Jun 15-Jun 22-Jun 29-Jun 06-Jul 13-Jul 20-Jul 27-Jul 03-Aug 10-Aug 17-Aug 24-Aug 31-Aug
NAME CAT 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 TOT Best10
Rhys Deen A 88.1 87.8 86.5 90.0 85.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 86.2 0.0 90.4 89.4 90.0 90.5 92.2 89.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1066.6 894.7
Christopher Lee A 0.0 81.7 79.3 83.2 78.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 82.3 80.7 79.1 78.0 78.0 79.0 77.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 81.5 81.0 1040.2 806.6
Michael Portlock A 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 71.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 78.3 80.4 75.1 79.6 0.0 80.1 81.5 0.0 0.0 80.5 80.4 82.0 789.8 789.8
Gareth Jehu A 69.4 78.0 72.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.5 0.0 76.6 78.4 80.4 0.0 78.3 77.7 74.8 77.6 72.8 0.0 76.7 78.5 77.8 1143.8 780.0
Adrian Brown A 76.8 76.6 72.0 80.3 72.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 76.4 77.6 78.2 0.0 76.1 77.0 80.1 75.5 0.0 76.3 79.1 77.5 1152.3 779.6
Marc de Marigny A 0.0 0.0 64.7 81.1 0.0 0.0 77.0 0.0 74.0 0.0 82.7 0.0 0.0 77.9 0.0 0.0 70.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 80.5 607.9 607.9
Jordan Bow A 75.2 78.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 153.2 153.2
Joel Davies A 93.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 93.6 93.6
Robert Marl B 0.0 69.0 64.0 0.0 68.1 0.0 74.2 70.8 72.3 73.6 72.6 70.8 73.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 708.9 708.9
Colin Richards B 68.1 70.9 62.7 0.0 61.0 0.0 69.3 67.3 70.6 67.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 65.9 68.6 70.6 62.9 0.0 0.0 70.2 70.0 945.8 693.3
Catherine Etchell B 47.9 54.9 53.7 0.0 56.4 0.0 60.0 49.3 56.0 60.7 60.3 55.8 31.0 57.1 59.9 63.4 0.0 0.0 58.0 63.1 62.9 950.4 601.8
Anthony Cullinane B 0.0 69.9 69.6 71.9 69.7 0.0 74.3 72.2 0.0 75.6 0.0 73.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 576.9 576.9
Desmond Astley B 0.0 71.9 68.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 69.2 0.0 64.5 0.0 70.4 65.1 70.0 69.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 549.0 549.0
Marc Thomas Williams B 0.0 0.0 56.5 58.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 62.3 63.2 0.0 54.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 67.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 65.7 427.7 427.7
Dylan Curtis B 62.8 71.1 63.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 67.8 0.0 0.0 69.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 67.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 401.9 401.9
Blaine Phelps B 62.5 66.7 62.7 0.0 60.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 67.0 63.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 382.5 382.5
Nigel Williams B 58.9 0.0 0.0 61.0 54.5 0.0 0.0 52.2 0.0 63.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 290.2 290.2
Ian Gibson B 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 73.9 74.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 58.3 280.9 280.9
Andrew Williams B 40.0 0.0 42.0 41.9 45.1 0.0 47.2 31.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 247.6 247.6
Chris Armstrong B 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 53.1 55.4 52.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 161.2 161.2
Mark Lampert B 0.0 60.9 48.6 44.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 153.5 153.5
Kevin Crew B 40.8 0.0 46.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 87.6 87.6
Adam Brown B 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 75.5 0.0 0.0 75.5 75.5
Matthew Pizey B 0.0 0.0 0.0 72.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 72.8 72.8
Ben Rowe B 0.0 72.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 72.5 72.5
Martin Jenkins B 31.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31.4 31.4



Date 13-Apr-22
Course R10/23

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff from 

race winner

Time diff 
between each 

rider

Total

1 Joel Davies A MCC 22m 4s 27.19 0m 0s 0m 0s 93.6
2 Rhys Deen A MCC 22m 59s 26.11 0m 55s 0m 55s 88.1
3 Rob Jones A Performance Cycles 23m 17s 25.77 1m 13s 0m 18s 0
4 Adrian Brown A MCC 24m 52s 24.13 2m 48s 1m 35s 76.8
5 Jordan Bow A MCC 25m 8s 23.87 3m 4s 0m 16s 75.2
6 Gareth Jehu A MCC 26m 6s 22.99 4m 2s 0m 58s 69.4
7 Colin Richards B MCC 26m 19s 22.80 4m 15s 0m 13s 68.1
8 Dylan Curtis B MCC 27m 12s 22.06 5m 8s 0m 53s 62.8
9 Blaine Phelps B MCC 27m 15s 22.02 5m 11s 0m 3s 62.5

10 Nigel Williams B MCC 27m 51s 21.54 5m 47s 0m 36s 58.9
11 Catherine Etchell B MCC 29m 41s 20.21 7m 37s 1m 50s 47.9
12 Kevin Crew B MCC 30m 52s 19.44 8m 48s 1m 11s 40.8
13 Andrew Williams B MCC 31m 0s 19.35 8m 56s 0m 8s 40
14 Martin Jenkins B MCC 32m 26s 18.50 10m 22s 1m 26s 31.4

RACE 1



Date 20-Apr-22
Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff from 

race winner

Time diff 
between each 

rider

Total

1 Rhys Deen A MCC 21m 2s 28.53 0m 0s 0m 0s 87.8
2 Christopher Lee A MCC 22m 3s 27.21 1m 1s 1m 1s 81.7
3 Gareth Jehu A MCC 22m 40s 26.47 1m 38s 0m 37s 78
3 Jordan Bow A MCC 22m 40s 26.47 1m 38s 0m 0s 78
5 Adrian Brown A MCC 22m 54s 26.20 1m 52s 0m 14s 76.6
6 Ben Rowe B MCC 23m 35s 25.44 2m 33s 0m 41s 72.5
7 Desmond Astley B MCC 23m 41s 25.33 2m 39s 0m 6s 71.9
8 Dylan Curtis B MCC 23m 49s 25.19 2m 47s 0m 8s 71.1
9 Colin Richards B MCC 23m 51s 25.16 2m 49s 0m 2s 70.9

10 Anthony Cullinane B MCC 24m 1s 24.98 2m 59s 0m 10s 69.9
11 Robert Marl B MCC 24m 10s 24.83 0m 0s 0m 0s 69
12 Blaine Phelps B MCC 24m 33s 24.44 3m 31s 3m 31s 66.7
13 Mark Lampert B MCC 25m 31s 23.51 4m 29s 0m 58s 60.9
14 Catherine Etchell B MCC 26m 31s 22.63 5m 29s 1m 0s 54.9

RACE 2



Date 27-Apr-22
Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative Time 
Diff from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Rhys Deen A MCC 21m 15s 28.24 0m 0s 0m 0s 86.5
2 Christopher Lee A MCC 22m 27s 26.73 1m 12s 1m 12s 79.3
3 Gareth Jehu A MCC 23m 37s 25.41 2m 22s 1m 10s 72.3
4 Adrian Brown A MCC 23m 40s 25.35 2m 25s 0m 3s 72
5 Anthony Cullinane B MCC 24m 4s 24.93 2m 49s 0m 24s 69.6
6 Desmond Astley B MCC 24m 16s 24.73 3m 1s 0m 12s 68.4
7 John Hughes B Rhondda Tri 24m 32s 24.46 3m 17s 0m 16s 0
8 Marc de Marigny A MCC 24m 53s 24.11 3m 38s 0m 21s 64.7
9 Robert Marl B MCC 25m 0s 24.00 3m 45s 0m 7s 64

10 Dylan Curtis B MCC 25m 5s 23.92 3m 50s 0m 5s 63.5
11 Blaine Phelps B MCC 25m 13s 23.79 3m 58s 0m 8s 62.7
12 Colin Richards B MCC 25m 13s 23.79 3m 58s 0m 0s 62.7
13 Marc Thomas Williams B MCC 26m 15s 22.86 5m 0s 1m 2s 56.5
14 Catherine Etchell B MCC 26m 43s 22.46 5m 28s 0m 28s 53.7
15 Mark Lampert B MCC 27m 34s 21.77 6m 19s 0m 51s 48.6
16 Kevin Crew B MCC 27m 52s 21.53 6m 37s 0m 18s 46.8
17 Andrew Williams B MCC 28m 40s 20.93 7m 25s 0m 48s 42

RACE 3



Date 04-May-22
Course R10/23

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Rhys Deen A MCC 22m 40s 26.47 0m 0s 0m 0s 90
2 Iwan Jones B Total Tri Training 23m 23s 25.66 0m 43s 0m 43s 0
3 Christopher Lee A MCC 23m 48s 25.21 1m 8s 0m 25s 83.2
4 Marc de Marigny A MCC 24m 9s 24.84 1m 29s 0m 21s 81.1
5 Adrian Brown A MCC 24m 17s 24.71 1m 37s 0m 8s 80.3
6 Luke Protheroe A Cardiff Ajax 24m 21s 24.64 1m 41s 0m 4s 0
7 Matthew Pizey B MCC 25m 32s 23.50 2m 52s 1m 11s 72.8
8 Anthony Cullinane B MCC 25m 41s 23.36 3m 1s 0m 9s 71.9
9 John Hughes B Rhondda Tri 25m 47s 23.27 3m 7s 0m 6s 0

10 Nigel Williams B MCC 27m 30s 21.82 4m 50s 1m 43s 61
11 Brad Davies B Bynea CC 27m 56s 21.48 5m 16s 0m 26s 0
12 Marc Thomas Williams B MCC 27m 57s 21.47 5m 17s 0m 1s 58.3
13 Mark Lampert B MCC 30m 20s 19.78 7m 40s 2m 23s 44
14 Andrew Williams B MCC 30m 41s 19.55 8m 1s 0m 21s 41.9

RACE 4



Date 11-May-22
Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between each 

rider

Total

1 Rhys Deen A MCC 21m 23s 28.06 0m 0s 0m 0s 85.7
2 Rob Jones A Performance Cycles 22m 6s 27.15 0m 43s 0m 43s 0
3 Christopher Lee A MCC 22m 32s 26.63 1m 9s 0m 26s 78.8
4 Adrian Brown A MCC 23m 32s 25.50 2m 9s 1m 0s 72.8
5 Michael Portlock A MCC 23m 41s 25.33 2m 18s 0m 9s 71.9
6 John Hughes B Rhondda Tri 24m 1s 24.98 2m 38s 0m 20s 0
7 Anthony Cullinane B MCC 24m 3s 24.95 2m 40s 0m 2s 69.7
8 Robert Marl B MCC 24m 19s 24.67 2m 56s 0m 16s 68.1
9 Colin Richards B MCC 25m 30s 23.53 4m 7s 1m 11s 61
10 Blaine Phelps B MCC 25m 39s 23.39 4m 16s 0m 9s 60.1
11 Brad Davies B Bynea CC 26m 0s 23.08 4m 37s 0m 21s 0
12 Catherine Etchell B MCC 26m 16s 22.84 4m 53s 0m 16s 56.4
13 Nigel Williams B MCC 26m 35s 22.57 5m 12s 0m 19s 54.5
14 Andrew Williams B MCC 28m 9s 21.31 6m 46s 1m 34s 45.1

RACE 5



Date 18-May-22
Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
2 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
3 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
4 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
5 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
6 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
7 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
8 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
9 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A

10 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
11 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
12 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
13 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
14 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
15 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
16 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
17 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
18 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
19 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
20 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A
21 #N/A #N/A #DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A

RACE 6



Date 25-May-22
Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Marc de Marigny A MCC 22m 50s 26.28 0m 0s 0m 0s 77
2 Gareth Jehu A MCC 23m 15s 25.81 0m 25s 0m 25s 74.5
3 Anthony Cullinane B MCC 23m 17s 25.77 0m 27s 0m 2s 74.3
4 Robert Marl B MCC 23m 18s 25.75 0m 28s 0m 1s 74.2
5 Colin Richards B MCC 24m 7s 24.88 1m 17s 0m 49s 69.3
6 Desmond Astley B MCC 24m 8s 24.86 1m 18s 0m 1s 69.2
7 Dylan Curtis B MCC 24m 22s 24.62 1m 32s 0m 14s 67.8
8 Brad Davies B Bynea CC 25m 5s 23.92 2m 15s 0m 43s 0
9 Catherine Etchell B MCC 25m 40s 23.38 2m 50s 0m 35s 60

10 Andrew Williams B MCC 27m 48s 21.58 4m 58s 2m 8s 47.2
Adrian Brown A MCC DNF
Michael Portlock A MCC DNF

RACE 7



Date 01-Jun-22
Course R25/24

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff from 

race winner

Time diff 
between each 

rider

Total

1 Wyn Griffiths B Acme wheelers 61m 0s 9.84 0m 0s 0m 0s 0
2 Anthony Cullinane B MCC 61m 56s 9.69 0m 56s 0m 56s 72.2
3 Robert Marl B MCC 62m 25s 9.61 1m 25s 0m 29s 70.8
4 Colin Richards B MCC 63m 34s 9.44 2m 34s 1m 9s 67.3
5 Brad Davies B Bynea CC 68m 29s 8.76 7m 29s 4m 55s 0
6 Nigel Williams B MCC 68m 37s 8.74 7m 37s 0m 8s 52.2
7 Catherine Etchell B MCC 69m 35s 8.62 8m 35s 0m 58s 49.3
8 Andrew Williams B MCC 75m 33s 7.94 14m 33s 5m 58s 31.4

RACE 8



Date 08-Jun-22
Course R10/23

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Rob Jones A Performance Cycles 23m 35s 25.44 0m 0s 0m 0s 0
2 Christopher Lee A MCC 23m 57s 25.05 0m 22s 0m 22s 82.3
3 Gareth Jehu A MCC 24m 54s 24.10 1m 19s 0m 57s 76.6
4 Marc de Marigny A MCC 25m 20s 23.68 1m 45s 0m 26s 74
5 Robert Marl B MCC 25m 37s 23.42 2m 2s 0m 17s 72.3
6 Colin Richards B MCC 25m 54s 23.17 2m 19s 0m 17s 70.6
7 John Hughes B Rhondda Tri 26m 9s 22.94 2m 34s 0m 15s 0
8 Desmond Astley B MCC 26m 55s 22.29 3m 20s 0m 46s 64.5
9 Marc Thomas Williams B MCC 27m 17s 21.99 3m 42s 0m 22s 62.3
10 Catherine Etchell B MCC 28m 20s 21.18 4m 45s 1m 3s 56

RACE 9



Date 15-Jun-22
Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Rhys Deen A MCC 21m 18s 28.17 0m 0s 0m 0s 86.2
2 Rob Jones A Performance Cycles 22m 7s 27.13 0m 49s 0m 49s 0
3 Christopher Lee A MCC 22m 13s 27.01 0m 55s 0m 6s 80.7
4 Gareth Jehu A MCC 22m 36s 26.55 1m 18s 0m 23s 78.4
5 Michael Portlock A MCC 22m 37s 26.53 1m 19s 0m 1s 78.3
6 Adrian Brown A MCC 22m 56s 26.16 1m 38s 0m 19s 76.4
7 Anthony Cullinane B MCC 23m 4s 26.01 1m 46s 0m 8s 75.6
8 Ian Gibson B MCC 23m 13s 25.84 1m 55s 0m 9s 74.7
9 Robert Marl B MCC 23m 24s 25.64 2m 6s 0m 11s 73.6
10 Dylan Curtis B MCC 24m 7s 24.88 2m 49s 0m 43s 69.3
11 Colin Richards B MCC 24m 23s 24.61 3m 5s 0m 16s 67.7
12 Blaine Phelps B MCC 24m 30s 24.49 3m 12s 0m 7s 67
13 Brad Davies B Bynea CC 25m 3s 23.95 3m 45s 0m 33s 0
14 Nigel Williams B MCC 25m 4s 23.94 3m 46s 0m 1s 63.6
15 Marc Thomas Williams B MCC 25m 8s 23.87 3m 50s 0m 4s 63.2
16 Catherine Etchell B MCC 25m 33s 23.48 4m 15s 0m 25s 60.7

RACE 10



Date 22-Jun-22
Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Rob Jones A Performance Cycles 21m 49s 27.50 0m 0s 0m 0s 0
2 Marc de Marigny A MCC 21m 53s 27.42 0m 4s 0m 4s 82.7
3 Michael Portlock A MCC 22m 16s 26.95 0m 27s 0m 23s 80.4
3 Gareth Jehu A MCC 22m 16s 26.95 0m 27s 0m 0s 80.4
5 Christopher Lee A MCC 22m 29s 26.69 0m 40s 0m 13s 79.1
6 Adrian Brown A MCC 22m 44s 26.39 0m 55s 0m 15s 77.6
7 Robert Marl B MCC 23m 34s 25.46 1m 45s 0m 50s 72.6
8 Desmond Astley B MCC 23m 56s 25.07 2m 7s 0m 22s 70.4
9 Brad Davies B Bynea CC 24m 39s 24.34 2m 50s 0m 43s 0
10 Blaine Phelps B MCC 25m 5s 23.92 3m 16s 0m 26s 63.5
11 Catherine Etchell B MCC 25m 37s 23.42 3m 48s 0m 32s 60.3

RACE 11



Date 29-Jun-22
Course R25/24

Position Name Category 17/04/2018 Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Rhys Deen A MCC 55m 52s 26.85 0m 0s 0m 0s 90.4
2 Adrian Brown A MCC 59m 57s 25.02 4m 5s 4m 5s 78.2
3 Christopher Lee A MCC 60m 1s 24.99 4m 9s 0m 4s 78
4 Michael Portlock A MCC 60m 58s 24.60 5m 6s 0m 57s 75.1
5 Anthony Cullinane B MCC 61m 27s 24.41 5m 35s 0m 29s 73.7
6 Robert Marl B MCC 62m 24s 24.04 6m 32s 0m 57s 70.8
7 Desmond Astley B MCC 64m 18s 23.33 8m 26s 1m 54s 65.1
8 Catherine Etchell B MCC 67m 24s 22.26 11m 32s 3m 6s 55.8
9 Brad Davies B Bynea CC 67m 52s 22.10 12m 0s 0m 28s 0

10 Marc Thomas Williams B MCC 67m 54s 22.09 12m 2s 0m 2s 54.3

RACE 12



Date 06-Jul-22
Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Rhys Deen A MCC 20m 46s 28.89 0m 0s 0m 0s 89.4
2 Michael Portlock A MCC 22m 24s 26.79 1m 38s 1m 38s 79.6
3 Gareth Jehu A MCC 22m 37s 26.53 1m 51s 0m 13s 78.3
4 Christopher Lee A MCC 22m 40s 26.47 1m 54s 0m 3s 78
5 Robert Marl B MCC 23m 25s 25.62 2m 39s 0m 45s 73.5
6 Desmond Astley B MCC 24m 0s 25.00 3m 14s 0m 35s 70
7 Catherine Etchell B MCC 30m 30s 19.67 9m 44s 6m 30s 31

RACE 13



Date 13-Jul-22
Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Rhys Deen A MCC 20m 40s 29.03 0m 0s 0m 0s 90
2 Luke Protheroe A Cardiff Ajax 22m 14s 26.99 1m 34s 1m 34s 0
3 Christopher Lee A MCC 22m 30s 26.67 1m 50s 0m 16s 79
4 Marc de Marigny A MCC 22m 41s 26.45 2m 1s 0m 11s 77.9
5 Gareth Jehu A MCC 22m 43s 26.41 2m 3s 0m 2s 77.7
6 Adrian Brown A MCC 22m 59s 26.11 2m 19s 0m 16s 76.1
7 Ian Gibson B MCC 23m 21s 25.70 2m 41s 0m 22s 73.9
8 Desmond Astley B MCC 24m 5s 24.91 3m 25s 0m 44s 69.5
9 Dylan Curtis B MCC 24m 26s 24.56 3m 46s 0m 21s 67.4
10 Colin Richards B MCC 24m 41s 24.31 4m 1s 0m 15s 65.9
11 Catherine Etchell B MCC 26m 9s 22.94 5m 29s 1m 28s 57.1
12 Chris Armstrong B MCC 26m 49s 22.37 6m 9s 0m 40s 53.1
13 Paul Durrant B Guest 29m 35s 20.28 8m 55s 2m 46s 0

RACE 14



Date 20-Jul-22
Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Rhys Deen A MCC 20m 35s 29.15 0m 0s 0m 0s 90.5
2 Rob Jones A Performance Cycles 22m 7s 27.13 1m 32s 1m 32s 0
3 Michael Portlock A MCC 22m 19s 26.89 1m 44s 0m 12s 80.1
4 Christopher Lee A MCC 22m 44s 26.39 2m 9s 0m 25s 77.6
5 Adrian Brown A MCC 22m 50s 26.28 2m 15s 0m 6s 77
6 Gareth Jehu A MCC 23m 12s 25.86 2m 37s 0m 22s 74.8
7 Ian Gibson B MCC 23m 20s 25.71 2m 45s 0m 8s 74
8 Colin Richards B MCC 24m 14s 24.76 3m 39s 0m 54s 68.6
9 Catherine Etchell B MCC 25m 41s 23.36 5m 6s 1m 27s 59.9

10 Chris Armstrong B MCC 26m 26s 22.70 5m 51s 0m 45s 55.4

RACE 15



Date 27-Jul-22
Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Rhys Deen A MCC 20m 18s 29.56 0m 0s 0m 0s 92.2
2 Michael Portlock A MCC 22m 5s 27.17 1m 47s 1m 47s 81.5
3 Adrian Brown A MCC 22m 19s 26.89 2m 1s 0m 14s 80.1
4 Gareth Jehu A MCC 22m 44s 26.39 2m 26s 0m 25s 77.6
5 Colin Richards B MCC 23m 54s 25.10 3m 36s 1m 10s 70.6
6 Marc Thomas Williams B MCC 24m 26s 24.56 4m 8s 0m 32s 67.4
7 Catherine Etchell B MCC 25m 6s 23.90 4m 48s 0m 40s 63.4
8 Chris Armstrong B MCC 26m 53s 22.32 6m 35s 1m 47s 52.7

RACE 16



Date 03-Aug-22
Course R25/24
Position Name Category Club Time Average 

Speed (mph)
Cumulative 

Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Rhys Deen A MCC 56m 5s 26.75 0m 0s 0m 0s 89.8
2 Adrian Brown A MCC 60m 51s 24.65 4m 46s 4m 46s 75.5
3 Gareth Jehu A MCC 61m 44s 24.30 5m 39s 0m 53s 72.8
4 Marc de Marigny A MCC 62m 41s 23.93 6m 36s 0m 57s 70
5 Colin Richards B MCC 65m 2s 23.07 8m 57s 2m 21s 62.9
6 John Hughes B Rhondda Tri 74m 4s 20.25 17m 59s 9m 2s 0

RACE 17



Date 10-Aug-22 Event Cancelled
Course R10/22
Position Name Category Club Time Average Speed 

(mph)
Cumulative 

Time Diff from 
race winner

Time diff 
between each 

rider

Total

#DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s 0
#DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s 0
#DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s 0
#DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s 0
#DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s 0
#DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s 0
#DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s 0
#DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s 0
#DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s 0
#DIV/0! 0m 0s 0m 0s 0

RACE 18



Date 17-Aug-22
Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Michael Portlock A MCC 22m 15s 26.97 0m 0s 0m 0s 80.5
2 Rob Jones A Performance Cycles 22m 21s 26.85 0m 6s 0m 6s 0
3 Gareth Jehu A MCC 22m 53s 26.22 0m 38s 0m 32s 76.7
4 Adrian Brown A MCC 22m 57s 26.14 0m 42s 0m 4s 76.3
5 Adam Brown B MCC 23m 5s 25.99 0m 50s 0m 8s 75.5
6 Catherine Etchell B MCC 26m 0s 23.08 3m 45s 2m 55s 58

RACE 19



Date 24-Aug-22
Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulativ
e Time 

Diff from 
race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Christopher Lee A MCC 22m 5s 27.17 0m 0s 0m 0s 81.5
2 Michael Portlock A MCC 22m 16s 26.95 0m 11s 0m 11s 80.4
3 Adrian Brown A MCC 22m 29s 26.69 0m 24s 0m 13s 79.1
4 Gareth Jehu A MCC 22m 35s 26.57 0m 30s 0m 6s 78.5
5 John Hughes B Rhondda Tri 23m 35s 25.44 1m 30s 1m 0s 0
6 Brad Davies B Bynea CC 23m 50s 25.17 1m 45s 0m 15s 0
7 Colin Richards B MCC 23m 58s 25.03 1m 53s 0m 8s 70.2
8 Catherine Etchell B MCC 25m 9s 23.86 3m 4s 1m 11s 63.1

RACE 20



Date 24-Aug-22
Course R10/22

Position Name Category Club Time Average 
Speed 
(mph)

Cumulative 
Time Diff 
from race 

winner

Time diff 
between 

each rider

Total

1 Joshua Tarling A Flanders Color 18m 11s 33.00 0m 0s 0m 0s 0
2 Finlay Tarling A Flanders Color 20m 58s 28.62 2m 47s 2m 47s 0
3 Michael Portlock A MCC 22m 0s 27.27 3m 49s 1m 2s 82
4 Christopher Lee A MCC 22m 10s 27.07 3m 59s 0m 10s 81
5 Marc de Marigny A MCC 22m 15s 26.97 4m 4s 0m 5s 80.5
6 Gareth Jehu A MCC 22m 42s 26.43 4m 31s 0m 27s 77.8
7 Adrian Brown A MCC 22m 45s 26.37 4m 34s 0m 3s 77.5
8 Colin Richards B MCC 24m 0s 25.00 5m 49s 1m 15s 70
9 Brad Davies B Bynea CC 24m 18s 24.69 6m 7s 0m 18s 0
10 Marc Thomas Williams B MCC 24m 43s 24.28 6m 32s 0m 25s 65.7
11 Catherine Etchell B MCC 25m 11s 23.83 7m 0s 0m 28s 62.9
12 Ian Gibson B MCC 25m 57s 23.12 7m 46s 0m 46s 58.3

RACE 20
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